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Testo in lingua facile. 

La mostra
“Nicola L.—I Am The Last Woman Object”.
La nuova mostra al Museion si chiama 

“Nicola L.—I Am The Last Woman Object”.

Il nome della mostra è inglese e significa: Io sono l'ultima donna oggetto.

La mostra è aperta dall'11 ottobre 2025 all'1 marzo 2026.

Cosa puoi vedere alla mostra.
Alla mostra puoi vedere delle opere d'arte dell'artista Nicola L.

Nicola L. si legge “Nicola El”.

Nicola L. era un'artista francese.

Nicola L. ha fatto molte opere nella sua vita.

La mostra al Museion è la più grande mostra di opere di Nicola L. in Europa.

Alla mostra al Museion puoi vedere più di 80 opere di questa artista.

Alla mostra puoi vedere:

• Sculture.

• Dipinti.

• Disegni.

• Film.

• E collage.

Un collage è un quadro fatto di tanti pezzi diversi.

Text in Easy Read.
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The exhibition “What we carry.”The exhibition “What we carry.”  
The exhibition at Museion is called “What we carry.”

There are 43 Olympic torches in the exhibition.

A torch is a stick with a flame.

And the torch is a symbol of the Olympic Games.

The 43 torches for this exhibition belong to the 

“Olympic Aid and Sport Promotion Project Association.”

An association is a group of people. 

These people want to reach the same goals.

The association gave the torches to Museion for the exhibition.

In 2026, the Winter Olympic Games are in Italy.

The Games take place in these regions:

• Lombardy.

• Veneto.

• And Trentino-South Tyrol.

The most important places for the Games are Milan and Cortina.

Milan and Cortina are cities in Italy.

The Games will begin in February 2026.

But the exhibition at Museion opens earlier.

You can see the exhibition from 13 November 2025 to 29 March 2026.

What is the exhibition about?What is the exhibition about?
The exhibition is about art and history.
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The name “What we carry” has 2 meanings:

1. We carry objects with us.

For example, torches.

2. And we carry stories with us.

There are stories we remember.

And there are stories we forget.

The exhibition asks:

         What do we want to keep?

         What do we want to remember?

         And what do we need to remember?

And the exhibition shows:

         It is important to remember the past.

         And it is also important to think about today.

2 artists show new artworks in this exhibition:

• Sonia Leimer.

• And Christian Kosmas Mayer.

The artists studied Olympic torches.

And they asked:

• What do these torches mean to people?

• What story do the torches tell?

• And why do the torches look this way?

The exhibition is on the second floor of Museion.

And the exhibition has 2 parts.

In the first part, Sonia Leimer shows her artworks.

And in the second part, Christian Kosmas Mayer shows his artwork.
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Torches on a running track.Torches on a running track.
In the first part, Sonia Leimer shows a large installation.

An installation is an artwork with many different parts.

The installation has a running track and 42 Olympic torches.

The running track is 50 meters long and looks like the number 8 lying flat.

This flat 8 means “infinity.”

Infinity means something never ends.

The torches stand on the running track.

This artwork is called “8.”

Sonia Leimer says:

The torches are more than just old objects.

These torches are a symbol of:

• Peace.

More than 2,000 years ago, there were Olympic Games in Greece.

People from different cities took part in the Games.

Sometimes these cities were enemies.

Sometimes the cities fought each other.

But during the Olympic Games, there was one important rule:

The cities are notnot allowed to fight.

The name for this rule is “Olympic Peace.”

Even today, people from many countries meet at the Olympic Games.

People get to know each other and become friends.

The Olympic Games bring people together.

Maybe then there will be fewer wars in the world.

• People working together.

• And strength in difficult times.

Strength in difficult times is also called resilience.

The artist hopes that these values will live on.
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A film about the Olympic flame.        A film about the Olympic flame.        
Sonia Leimer also shows a film. 

The film is called “Solar.”

The film is about the Olympic flame. 

The flame comes from the city of Olympia in Greece. 

In Olympia, special mirrors collect the sunlight. 

Then the sunlight is used to light the flame. 

People already did this in ancient times.

Ancient times were more than 2,000 years ago. 

People lived then in places like Greece and Rome.

People in ancient times made many important things. 

Some of these things still exist today.

One example is the Olympic Games.

When the flame is lit, the torch relay begins.

The torch relay is the journey of the Olympic flame.

The flame starts in the city of Olympia in Greece.

Then the flame travels to the country where the Olympic Games take place.

Many people carry the torch for part of the journey.

At the end, the torch arrives at the Olympic Stadium.

In the stadium, there is a large cauldron.

A cauldron is a large bowl for fire.

In this cauldron, the torch lights the big Olympic flame.

And then the flame burns for the whole time of the Olympic Games.

The Olympic flame has belonged to the Olympic Games for a long time. 

But the torch relay is new.

Before the year 1936, there was nono torch relay.
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In 1936, the Olympic Games were in Berlin.

Berlin is the capital of Germany.

The Nazis organized these Games.

The Nazis were a political group in Germany.

Another name for the Nazis is “National Socialists.”

They ruled Germany from 1933 to 1945.

At that time, the official name of Germany was “German Reich.”

Their leader was Adolf Hitler.

The Nazis hurt and killed many people.

And the Nazis also started the Second World War.

And the Nazis invented the torch relay for these Games.

They wanted to show:

We are as important as the ancient Greeks.

And they also wanted to use the Games to spread their politics.

In her film, Sonia Leimer shows the 2 special mirrors.

One mirror is in the city of Lausanne.

Lausanne is in Switzerland.

The other mirror is in the city of Olympia.

Olympia is in Greece.

Those mirrors collect the sunlight. 

And the sunlight makes the flame burn.

The film lasts 8 minutes and 20 seconds. 

That is the time sunlight needs to reach Earth.
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The Olympic Oak tree of Cornelius Johnson.     The Olympic Oak tree of Cornelius Johnson.     
In the second part, Christian Kosmas Mayer shows an installation.

The name of the installation is:

“The Life Story of Cornelius Johnson’s Olympic Oak and Other 

Matters of Survival.”

The installation is about the first Olympic torch from 1936.

In 1936, the Olympic Games were in Berlin.

At that time, Berlin was part of the “German Reich.”

And the Nazis were in power.

That is why the Nazis organized the Olympic Games.

In the installation, the torch from 1936 stands alone.

The torch is far away from the other torches.

With the installation, the artist wants to tell a special story.

It is the story of Cornelius Johnson.

Cornelius Johnson was a Black athlete from the USA.

In 1936, Cornelius Johnson won a gold medal in high jump.

At the award ceremony, Cornelius Johnson got a small oak tree.

This was a gift from the “German Reich.”

But the Nazis discriminated Cornelius Johnson because of his dark skin.

To discriminate means to treat people badly.

For example:

• People with dark skin.

• Or people with a disability.

During the awards ceremony, Adolf Hitler left the stadium.

Adolf Hitler was the leader of the Nazis.
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By this, Adolf Hitler wanted to show:

Cornelius Johnson is Black.

That is why I do not not respect him.

And I am not not happy that Cornelius Johnson won the gold medal.

Even though the Nazis discriminated against him, Cornelius Johnson accepted 

the oak tree.

Cornelius Johnson took the oak tree to the USA and planted it there.

Today, this oak tree is big and healthy.

In the exhibition, you can see a film with pictures of the oak tree.

You can also see small oak trees.

All these small trees grew from the seeds of the old oak tree in the USA.

The artist wants to show:

The torch from 1936 stands alone and silent.

The Nazis treated many people badly.

That was wrong and very cruel.

But today, the Nazis have no power anymore.

But the old oak tree is still alive.

And the oak tree gives joy to people.

And the artist wants us to think about:

• History.

• Ecology.

Ecology is about people as well as animals and plants.

Ecology is about how we all can live together in nature.

And ecology is also about how we take care of the Earth.
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Testo in lingua facile.

La mostra
“Nicola L.—I Am The Last Woman Object”.
La nuova mostra al Museion si chiama 

“Nicola L.—I Am The Last Woman Object”.

Il nome della mostra è inglese e significa: Io sono l'ultima donna oggetto.

La mostra è aperta dall'11 ottobre 2025 all'1 marzo 2026.

Cosa puoi vedere alla mostra.
Alla mostra puoi vedere delle opere d'arte dell'artista Nicola L.

Nicola L. si legge “Nicola El”.

Nicola L. era un'artista francese.

Nicola L. ha fatto molte opere nella sua vita.

La mostra al Museion è la più grande mostra di opere di Nicola L. in Europa.

Alla mostra al Museion puoi vedere più di 80 opere di questa artista.

Alla mostra puoi vedere:

• Sculture.

• Dipinti.

• Disegni.

• Film.

• E collage.

Un collage è un quadro fatto di tanti pezzi diversi.
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© Il testo in lingua facile è di:

OKAY - Ufficio per la lingua facile della Lebenshilfe Alto Adige.

www.lebenshilfe.it/linguafacile

Il gruppo delle lettrici e dei lettori di prova di OKAY ha controllato il testo.

© Logo europeo facile da leggere: Inclusion Europe.

Maggiori informazioni: www.inclusion-europe.eu/easy-to-read/

----

© The Easy Read text is:

OKAY – Office for Easy Language run by Lebenshilfe South Tyrol.

www.lebenshilfe.it/okay

The proofreaders of  OKAY have reviewed the text.

© European Easy-to-Read Logo: Inclusion Europe.

More information at www.inclusion-europe.eu/easy-to-read/

• And Racism.

Some people think:

I am better than other people.

And these racist people often treat others badly.

For example: People with dark skin.

Or people from another country.

Racism is very unfair.
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